
Trademark Law and Policy

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page i



port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page ii



Trademark Law and Policy

fourth edition

Kenneth L. Port
Professor of Law and Director of the 

Intellectual Property Institute 
William Mitchell College of Law

Carolina Academic Press
Durham, North Carolina

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page iii



Copyright © 2018
Kenneth L. Port
All Rights Reserved

ISBN: 978-1-5310-0391-3
e-ISBN: 978-1-53100-392-0
LCCN: 2018939838

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page iv



For Emily, Ellie, and Paula.
K.L.P.

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page v



port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page vi



Summary of Contents

Table of Primary Cases xix
Table of Graphs, Charts, and Images xxiii
Acknowledgments xxv
Editorial Note xxvii

Chapter I · Introduction 3
A. Source of American Trademark Law 3
B. Natural Rights or Positive Rights? 7

Chapter II · Why Protect Trademarks? 29
A. Competition 29
B. Economic Justification of Protecting Trademarks 31
C. Social Justification of Protecting Trademarks 33
D. Justification in Light of the First Amendment 34

Chapter III · Subject Matter 51
A. Word Marks 51
B. Trade Dress 58
C. Scent Marks 66
D. Sound 69
E. Color 73

Chapter IV · Infringement of the Trademark Right 83
A. Likelihood of Confusion 83
B. Relevant Consuming Public 101
C. Initial Interest Confusion 111
D. Reverse Confusion 113
E. Contributory Infringement 117
F. Vicarious Liability 121
G. Defenses 126

Chapter V · Requirements of a Trademark 169
A. Distinctiveness 169
B. Secondary Meaning in Trademarks 175

Chapter VI · Acquisition of Trademark Rights 195
A. Adoption and Use 195
B. Priority 206

vii

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page vii



C. Concurrent Use 221
D. Intent to Use 230

Chapter VII · Trademark Registration 261
A. Registration Process 261
B. Advantages of Registration 265
C. Statutory Bars to Registration 266
D. Trademark Searches 342

Chapter VIII · Incontestability 345

Chapter IX · Loss of Trademark Rights 369
A. Genericism 369
B. Abandonment 404

Chapter X · Section 43(a) 435
A. Unregistered “Marks” 435
B. Inherently Distinctive Trade Dress 445
C. Functional Trade Dress 453
D. False Advertising 465
E. Outer Limits of Claims under § 43(a) 485

Chapter XI · Dilution (Section 43(c)) 497
A. Context 497
B. Early State Treatment of Trademark Dilution 499
C. Federal Trademark Dilution 505

Chapter XII · Domain Names (Section 43(d)) 537
A. The Problem: Cybersquatting 537
B. Introduction to the Current Domain Name System 540
C. The Domain Name Registration Process 542
D. Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act (ACPA) 547
E. Administrative Dispute Resolution of Domain Names: The Uniform 

Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy (UDRP) 577
F. Other Cybersquatting Issues 593

Chapter XIII · International and Comparative Issues 625
A. Introduction 625
B. The Comparative Law of Trademarks: Civil Law vs. Common Law 626
C. The Public International Law of Trademarks 642
D. Extraterritoriality 662

Chapter XIV · Remedies 675
A. Injunctions 675
B. Disclaimers 677
C. Recalls and Destruction 682
D. Monetary Relief 685

Appendix · Lanham Act 15 U.S.C. Sec. 1051 et seq. 703
Index 757

viii SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page viii



Detailed Table of Contents

Table of Primary Cases xix
Table of Graphs, Charts, and Images xxiii
Acknowledgments xxv
Editorial Note xxvii

Chapter I · Introduction 3
A. Source of American Trademark Law 3

The Trademark Cases 4
United Drug Co. v. Theodore Rectanus Co. 6

B. Natural Rights or Positive Rights? 7
INS v. AP 7
The National Basketball Association v. Motorola, Inc. and Sports Team 

Analysis and Tracking Systems, Inc. 16
Cheney Bros. v. Doris Silk Corporation 20

Notes 22

Chapter II · Why Protect Trademarks? 29
A. Competition 29

Restatement of the Law (Third), Unfair Competition Chapter 1. 
The Freedom to Compete 29
Note 29

B. Economic Justification of Protecting Trademarks 31
Kenneth L. Port, The Congressional Expansion of American Trademark 

Law: A Civil Law System in the Making 31
C. Social Justification of Protecting Trademarks 33

Kenneth L. Port, The Congressional Expansion of American 
Trademark Law: A Civil Law System in the Making 33
Notes 34

D. Justification in Light of the First Amendment 34
15 U.S.C. Sec. 1125 (c)(3) Exclusions 34
Dallas Cowboy Cheerleaders Inc. v. Pussycat Cinema, Inc. 35

Note 36
L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Drake Publishers, Inc. 37
Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records 43

Notes 48

ix

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page ix



Chapter III · Subject Matter 51
A. Word Marks 51

1. Trademarks 51
Coca-Cola Co. v. Koke Co. of America 51

2. Service Marks 53
15 U.S.C. § 1127, Lanham Act § 45 53
In re Dr. Pepper Co. 54

Notes 57
B. Trade Dress 58

1. Product Packaging 58
Fun-Damental Too v. Gemmy Indus. Corp. 58

2. Product Configuration 62
Ashley Furniture Industries v. SanGiacomo N.A. 62
Note 65

3. The “Tertium quid” 65
Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc. 65
Notes 66

C. Scent Marks 66
In re Celia Clarke 66

Notes 68
D. Sound 69

In re General Electric Broadcasting Company, Inc. 69
Notes 72

E. Color 73
Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co. Inc. 73

Notes 79

Chapter IV · Infringement of the Trademark Right 83
A. Likelihood of Confusion 83

15 U.S.C. § 1114 (Lanham Act § 32) 83
Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Elects. Corp. 84
Duluth News-Tribune v. Mesabi Publ. Co. 87

Notes 92
Vitarroz Corp. v. Borden, Inc. 92
Borinquen Biscuit Corp. v. M. V. Trading Corp. 97

Notes 100
B. Relevant Consuming Public 101

Mastercrafters Clock & Radio Co. v. Vacheron & Constantin-Le Coultre
Watches, Inc. 101

Munsingwear, Inc. v. Jockey International 104
C. Initial Interest Confusion 111

Australian Gold, Inc. v. Hatfield 111
D. Reverse Confusion 113

Sands, Taylor & Wood Co. v. Quaker Oats Co. 113

x CONTENTS

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page x



Notes 116
E. Contributory Infringement 117

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 26 117
Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc. 118

Note 121
F. Vicarious Liability 121

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc. 122
G. Defenses 126

1. Fair Use 126
United States Shoe Corp. v. Brown Group Inc. 127
KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc. 131

Notes 136
2. Nominative Fair Use 137

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Tabari 137
Notes 143

3. Laches/Acquiescence 144
Menendez v. Holt 144
Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo 148

Notes 151
4. Functionality 153

In re Morton-Norwich Products, Inc. 153
Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co. 163

Note 168

Chapter V · Requirements of a Trademark 169
A. Distinctiveness 169

Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Hunting World, Inc. 169
Notes 174

B. Secondary Meaning in Trademarks 175
International Kennel Club of Chicago, Inc. v. Mighty Star, Inc. 175
Zatarain’s, Inc. v. Oak Grove Smokehouse, Inc. 182

Note 187
Foamation, Inc. v. Wedeward Enterprises, Inc. 187

Notes 193

Chapter VI · Acquisition of Trademark Rights 195
A. Adoption and Use 195

15 U.S.C. § 1127, Lanham Act § 45 195
Proctor & Gamble Company v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc. 196
Larry Harmon Pictures Corp. v. Williams Restaurant Corp. 200

Notes 204
B. Priority 206

Blue Bell, Inc. v. Farah Mfg. Co. 206
Bell v. Streetwise Records, Ltd. 211

CONTENTS xi

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xi



Maryland Stadium Authority v. Becker 217
Notes 220

C. Concurrent Use 221
Burger King of Florida, Inc. v. Hoots 221
Stone Creek, Inc. v. Omnia Italian Design, Inc. 225

Notes 229
D. Intent to Use 230

15 U.S.C. § 1051, Lanham Act § 1 230
15 U.S.C. § 1057, Lanham Act § 7 230
Introduction to the ITU System 231
Zirco Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co. 233
W. Brand Bobosky v. Adidas AG 236

Note 240
Brookfield Communications, Inc., v. West Coast Entertainment 

Corporation 240
Rescuecom Corp., v. Google Inc. 249

Notes 256

Chapter VII · Trademark Registration 261
A. Registration Process 261
B. Advantages of Registration 265
C. Statutory Bars to Registration 266

1. Section 2(a): Disparaging Marks 266
15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 266
Matal v. Tam 266

Notes 272
2. Section 2(a): Scandalous Marks 275

In re Brunetti 275
Notes 285

3. Section 2(b): Flag or Coat of Arms 291
15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 291
In re United States Dept. of the Interior 291

Notes 293
4. Section 2(c): Names, Portrait, Signatures 294

15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 294
In re Steak and Ale Restaurants of America 294

Note 296
5. Section 2(d): Confusion 296

15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 296
In re Majestic Distilling Co. 296

Notes 303
6. Section 2(e) 305

a. Section 2(e)(1): Merely Descriptive 305
15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 305

xii CONTENTS

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xii



In re Bed & Breakfast Registry 305
b. Section 2(e)(1): Deceptively Misdescriptive 306

Steinberg Brothers, Inc. v. New England-Overall Co., Inc. 306
c. Section 2(e)(2): Primarily Geographically Descriptive 308

15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 308
In re Compagnie Generale Maritime 308

d. Section 2(e)(3): Primarily Geographically Deceptively 
Misdescriptive 311
15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 311
In re Cal. Innovations, Inc. 311
Japan Telecom, Inc. v. Japan Telecom America Inc. 316
In re Wada 318

Notes 322
e. Section 2(e)(4): Primarily Merely a Surname 325

15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 325
In re Kahan & Weisz Jewelry Mfg. 325
Taylor Wine Company, Inc. v. Bully Hill Vineyards, Inc. 326

f. Section 2(e)(5): Functionality 330
15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 330
In re Becton, Dickinson & Co. 330

Note 338
7. Section 2(f): Statutory Secondary Meaning 338

15 U.S.C. § 1052, Lanham Act § 2 338
Yamaha International Corporation v. Hoshino Gakki Co., Ltd. 338

D. Trademark Searches 342

Chapter VIII · Incontestability 345
15 U.S.C.§ 1064, Lanham Act § 14 345
15 U.S.C.§ 1065, Lanham Act § 15 345
15 U.S.C.§ 1115, Lanham Act § 33 346
Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc. 352
Munters Corporation v. Matsui America Inc. 361
Dieter v. B & H Industries, Inc. 363

Notes 366

Chapter IX · Loss of Trademark Rights 369
A. Genericism 369

15 U.S.C. § 1064, Lanham Act § 14 369
Kellogg Co. v. National Biscuit Co. 369
Bayer Co. v. United Drug 373
King-Seeley Thermos Co. v. Aladdin Industries, Inc. 380
Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. General Mills Fun Group, Inc. 383
Yellow Cab Co. of Sacramento v. Yellow Cab of Elk Grove, Inc. 392
Elliot v. Google Inc. 393

CONTENTS xiii

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xiii



Notes 399
Special Note on Surveys 401

Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc. 401
B. Abandonment 404

1. Non-Use 404
Silverman v. CBS, Inc. 404
University Bookstore v. Wisconsin Board of Regents 408

Notes 414
2. Inappropriate Use 416

a. Assignment in Gross 416
Marshak v. Green 416
Brown Bark II, L.P. v. Dixie Mills, LLC 419

Note 422
b. Naked Licenses/Lack of Quality Control 422

Clark Yocum v. Warren Covington 422
Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp. v. Diversified Packaging Corp. 429

Note 432
c. Failure to Police 432

Wallpaper Mfrs., Ltd. v. Crown Wallcovering Corp. 432
Note 433

Chapter X · Section 43(a) 435
A. Unregistered “Marks” 435

15 U.S.C. § 1125, Lanham Act § 43 435
Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc. 436

Note 445
B. Inherently Distinctive Trade Dress 445

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Brothers, Inc. 445
In re Joanne Slokevage 450

Notes 452
C. Functional Trade Dress 453

TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Marketing Displays, Inc. 453
Global Mfg. Group, LLC v. Gadget Universe.com 459

Notes 462
D. False Advertising 465

15 U.S.C. § 1125, Lanham Act § 43 466
Coors Brewing Company v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, Inc. 466
Surdyk’s Liquor, Inc. v. MGM Liquor Stores, Inc. 476

Note 484
E. Outer Limits of Claims under § 43(a) 485

Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. 485
ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ. 491

Notes 494

xiv CONTENTS

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xiv



Chapter XI · Dilution (Section 43(c)) 497
A. Context 497
B. Early State Treatment of Trademark Dilution 499

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. 499
C. Federal Trademark Dilution 505

1. The Basic Cause of Action 505
15 U.S.C. § 1125 (c)(1) 505
a. Dilution by Blurring 505

15 U.S.C. § 1125 (c)(2)(B) 505
Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Haute Diggity Dog, LLC 505

Note 512
b. Dilution by Tarnishment 512

15 U.S.C. § 1125 (c)(2)(C) 512
Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Haute Diggity Dog, LLC 512
Diane Von Furstenberg Studio v. Snyder 513

Notes 515
2. Dilution of Trade Dress 515

I.P. Lund Trading ApS and Kroin Inc. v. Kohler Co. 515
Note 522

3. The Supreme Court’s View on Dilution 523
Moseley v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc. 523

Notes 530
4. Congressional Clarification of Dilution 530

Robert G. Bone, A Skeptical View of the Trademark Dilution 
Revision Act 531
Notes 535

Chapter XII · Domain Names (Section 43(d)) 537
A. The Problem: Cybersquatting 537

Dan L. Burk, Trademarks along the Infobahn: A First Look at the 
Emerging Law of Cybermarks 537
Notes 539

B. Introduction to the Current Domain Name System 540
Wayde Brooks, Wrestling Over the World Wide Web: ICANN’s 

Uniform Dispute Resolution Policy for Domain Name Disputes 540
Notes 541

C. The Domain Name Registration Process 542
ICANN Information 542

Notes 544
D. Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act (ACPA) 547

1. Cause of Action 547
15 U.S.C. § 1125, Lanham Act § 43 547
Sporty’s Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman’s Market, Inc. 547

Note 553

CONTENTS xv

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xv



2. Bad Faith 553
15 U.S.C. § 1125 (d)(l)(B)(i) 553
Virtual Works, Inc. v. Volkswagen of America, Inc. 554
Coca-Cola Company v. Purdy 560
Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer Corporation 564

Note 567
3. In Rem Jurisdiction 567

15 U.S.C. Sec. 1125 (d)(2)(A) 567
Harrods Limited v. Sixty Internet Domain Names 568

Notes 572
4. Statutory Damages under the ACPA 573

15 U.S.C. § 1117, Lanham Act § 35 573
E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Spider Webs, Ltd. 574

Notes 576
E. Administrative Dispute Resolution of Domain Names: The Uniform 

Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy (UDRP) 577
1. Uniform Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy 

Paragraphs 1– 4 577
Telstra Corporation Limited v. Nuclear Marshmallows 580

Notes 584
1. Identical or Confusingly Similar Mark: UDRP § 4(a)(i) 585

Motorola, Inc. v. Newgate Internet, Inc. 585
Note 586

2. Legitimate Interests: UDRP § 4(a)(ii) 587
Volvo Trademark Holding AD v. e-motordealer Ltd. 587

3. Registration and Use in Bad Faith: UDRP § 4(a)(iii) and § 4(b) 589
Recordati S.Pa. v. Domain Name Clearing Company 590

Notes 592
F. Other Cybersquatting Issues 593

1. Typosquatting 593
Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. John Zuccarini, Cupcake City and 

Cupcake Patrol 593
Notes 598

2. Reverse Domain Name Hijacking 598
Goldline International, Inc. v. Gold Line 599

Notes 600
a. John Jacob Jingle Heimer Schmidt, His Name Is My Domain 

Name, Too: Using One’s Own “Famous Name” 600
Tom Cruise v. Network Operations Center/Alberta Hot Rods 600

Notes 604
b. Your Trademark Sucks.com: Free Speech or Bad Faith? 604

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Walsucks and Walmarket Puerto Rico 604
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Wallmartcanadasucks.com and 

Kenneth J. Harvey 612

xvi CONTENTS

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xvi



Notes 617
3. Relationship between the ACPA and the UDRP 617

Sallen v. Corinthians Licenciamentos Ltda 617
Problem 623

Chapter XIII · International and Comparative Issues 625
A. Introduction 625
B. The Comparative Law of Trademarks: Civil Law vs. Common Law 626

1. Use-Based vs. Registration Based 626
McDonald’s Co. (Japan), Ltd. v. K.K. Marushin Foods 626

Notes 629
Victoria’s Secret Inc. v. Edgars Stores Ltd. 630
Sony K.K. v. Yugen Kaisha Walkman 633

Notes 637
2. Trademark Dilution in Civil Law Jurisdictions 639

C. The Public International Law of Trademarks 642
1. The Paris Convention 642

SCM Corp. v. Langis Foods, Ltd. 642
2. The TRIPs Agreement 647

J.H. Reichman, Universal Minimum Standards of 
Intellectual Property Protection under the TRIPS 
Component of the WTO Agreement 649

Kenneth L. Port, Trademark Harmonization: Norms, Names 
and Nonsense 653
Note 659

3. Madrid Protocol 659
D. Extraterritoriality 662

Steele v. Bulova Watch Co. 662
Cecil McBee v. Delica Co., Ltd. 667

Notes 672

Chapter XIV · Remedies 675
A. Injunctions 675

15 U.S.C. § 1116, Lanham Act § 34 675
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C. 675

B. Disclaimers 677
Home Box Office, Inc. v. Showtime/The Movie Channel Inc. 677

C. Recalls and Destruction 682
15 U.S.C. § 1118, Lanham Act § 36 682
Kiki Undies Corp. v. Promenade Hosiery Mills, Inc. 682

D. Monetary Relief 685
15 U.S.C. § 1117, Lanham Act § 35 685
1. Recovery of Defendant’s Profits (Accounting) 685

Cartier v. Aaron Faber, Inc. 685

CONTENTS xvii

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xvii



2. Recovery of Plaintiff ’s Actual Damages 687
Brunswick Corp. v. Spinit Reel Co. 687

Note 689
3. Punitive Damages 689

15 U.S.C. § 1117(a), Lanham Act § 35(a) 689
Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Bartco Petroleum Corp. 689

Notes 695
4. Attorneys’ Fees 696

15 U.S.C. § 1117(a) Lanham Act § 35(a) 696
Quaker State Oil Refining Corp. v. Kooltone, Inc. 696
WSM, Inc. v. Wheeler Media Services, Inc. 697

Notes 701

Appendix · Lanham Act 15 U.S.C. Sec. 1051 et seq. 703
Subchapter I — The Principal Register 703
Subchapter II — The Supplemental Register 720
Subchapter III — General Provisions 722
Subchapter IV — The Madrid Protocol 748

Index 757

xviii CONTENTS

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xviii



Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Hunting
World, Inc., 169

Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. General Mills
Fun Group, Inc., 383

Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., 163
Ashley Furniture Industries v.

SanGiacomo N.A., 62
Australian Gold, Inc. v. Hatfield, 111
Bayer Co. v. United Drug, 373
Becton, Dickinson & Co., In re, 330
Bed & Breakfast Registry, In re, 305
Bell v. Streetwise Records, Ltd., 211
Blue Bell, Inc. v. Farah Mfg. Co., 206
Borinquen Biscuit Corp. v. M. V.

Trading Corp., 97
Brookfield Communications, Inc., v.

West Coast Entertainment
Corporation, 240

Brown Bark II, L.P. v. Dixie Mills,
LLC, 419

Brunetti, In re, 275
Brunswick Corp. v. Spinit Reel Co.,

687
Burger King of Florida, Inc. v. Hoots,

221
Cal. Innovations, Inc., In re, 311
Cartier v. Aaron Faber, Inc., 685
Cecil McBee v. Delica Co., Ltd., 667
Celia Clarke, In re, 66
Cheney Bros. v. Doris Silk

Corporation, 20
Clark Yocum v. Warren Covington,

422

Coca-Cola Co. v. Koke Co. of
America, 51

Coca-Cola Company v. Purdy, 560
Compagnie Generale Maritime, In re,

308
Coors Brewing Company v. Anheuser-

Busch Companies, Inc., 466
Dallas Cowboy Cheerleaders Inc. v.

Pussycat Cinema, Inc., 35
Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox

Film Corp., 485
Diane Von Furstenberg Studio v.

Snyder, 513
Dieter v. B & H Industries, Inc., 363
Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. John

Zuccarini, Cupcake City and
Cupcake Patrol, 593

Dr. Pepper Co., In re, 54
Duluth News-Tribune v. Mesabi Publ.

Co., 87
E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Spider Webs,

Ltd., 574
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 675
Elliot v. Google Inc., 393
ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ., 491
Foamation, Inc. v. Wedeward

Enterprises, Inc., 187
Fun-Damental Too v. Gemmy Indus.

Corp., 58
General Electric Broadcasting

Company, Inc., In re, 69
Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Bartco

Petroleum Corp., 689

xix

Table of Primary Cases

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xix



Global Mfg. Group, LLC v. Gadget
Universe.com, 459

Goldline International, Inc. v. Gold
Line, 599

Harrods Limited v. Sixty Internet
Domain Names, 568

Home Box Office, Inc. v.
Showtime/The Movie Channel
Inc., 677

I.P. Lund Trading ApS and Kroin Inc.
v. Kohler Co., 515

In re, See Name of Party
INS v. AP, 7
International Kennel Club of Chicago,

Inc. v. Mighty Star, Inc., 175
Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.,

118
Japan Telecom, Inc. v. Japan Telecom

America Inc., 316
Joanne Slokevage, In re, 450
Kahan & Weisz Jewelry Mfg., In re,

325
Kellogg Co. v. National Biscuit Co.,

369
Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp. v.

Diversified Packaging Corp., 429
Kiki Undies Corp. v. Promenade

Hosiery Mills, Inc., 682
King-Seeley Thermos Co. v. Aladdin

Industries, Inc., 380
KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v.

Lasting Impression I, Inc., 131
L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Drake Publishers,

Inc., 37
Larry Harmon Pictures Corp. v.

Williams Restaurant Corp., 200
Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network

Solutions, Inc., 122
Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Haute

Diggity Dog, LLC, 505, 512
Majestic Distilling Co., In re, 296
Marshak v. Green, 416
Maryland Stadium Authority v. Becker,

217

Mastercrafters Clock & Radio Co. v.
Vacheron & Constantin-Le Coultre
Watches, Inc., 101

Matal v. Tam, 266
Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, 43
McDonald’s Co. (Japan), Ltd. v. K.K.

Marushin Foods, 626
Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Toyota

Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc., 499
Menendez v. Holt, 144
Morton-Norwich Products, Inc., In re,

153
Moseley v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc.,

523
Motorola, Inc. v. Newgate Internet,

Inc., 585
Munsingwear, Inc. v. Jockey

International, 104
Munters Corporation v. Matsui

America Inc., 361
Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer

Corporation, 564
Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and

Fly, Inc., 352
Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Elects.

Corp., 84
Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo, 148
Proctor & Gamble Company v.

Johnson & Johnson, Inc., 196
Quaker State Oil Refining Corp. v.

Kooltone, Inc., 696
Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co.

Inc., 73
Recordati S.Pa. v. Domain Name

Clearing Company, 590
Rescuecom Corp., v. Google Inc., 249
Sallen v. Corinthians Licenciamentos

Ltda, 617
Sands, Taylor & Wood Co. v. Quaker

Oats Co., 113
Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc., 401
SCM Corp. v. Langis Foods, Ltd., 642
Silverman v. CBS, Inc., 404

xx TABLE OF PRIMARY CASES

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xx



Sony K.K. v. Yugen Kaisha Walkman,
633

Sporty’s Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman’s
Market, Inc., 547

Steak and Ale Restaurants of America,
In re, 294

Steele v. Bulova Watch Co., 662
Steinberg Brothers, Inc. v. New

England-Overall Co., Inc., 306
Stone Creek, Inc. v. Omnia Italian

Design, Inc., 225
Surdyk’s Liquor, Inc. v. MGM Liquor

Stores, Inc., 476
Taylor Wine Company, Inc. v. Bully

Hill Vineyards, Inc., 326
Telstra Corporation Limited v. Nuclear

Marshmallows, 580
The National Basketball Association v.

Motorola, Inc. and Sports Team
Analysis and Tracking Systems,
Inc., 16

The Trademark Cases, 4
Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v.

Tabari, 137
TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Marketing

Displays, Inc., 453
Two Pesos, Inc. v. Taco Cabana, Inc.,

65, 436
United Drug Co. v. Theodore Rectanus

Co., 6
United States Dept. of the Interior, In

re, 291

United States Shoe Corp. v. Brown
Group Inc., 127

University Bookstore v. Wisconsin
Board of Regents, 408

Victoria’s Secret Inc. v. Edgars Stores
Ltd., 630

Virtual Works, Inc. v. Volkswagen of
America, Inc., 554

Vitarroz Corp. v. Borden, Inc., 92
Volvo Trademark Holding AD v. e-

motordealer Ltd., 587
W. Brand Bobosky v. Adidas AG, 236
Wada, In re, 318
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara

Brothers, Inc., 445
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v.

Wallmartcanadasucks.com and
Kenneth J. Harvey, 612

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Walsucks and
Walmarket Puerto Rico, 604

Wallpaper Mfrs., Ltd. v. Crown
Wallcovering Corp., 432

WSM, Inc. v. Wheeler Media Services,
Inc., 697

Yamaha International Corporation v.
Hoshino Gakki Co., Ltd., 338

Yellow Cab Co. of Sacramento v.
Yellow Cab of Elk Grove, Inc., 392

Zatarain’s, Inc. v. Oak Grove
Smokehouse, Inc., 182

Zirco Corp. v. American Telephone &
Telegraph Co., 233

TABLE OF PRIMARY CASES xxi

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxi



port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxii



Table of Graphs, 
Charts, and Images

Picture 4.1         Jaeger-Le Coultre Atmos Clock                                                              104

The Trademark Continuum                                                                   174

Picture 5.1         Zatarain’s Fish-Fri                                                                                    184

Picture 5.2         Cheesehead                                                                                               188

Picture 6.1         Burger King of Mattoon, IL                                                                   222

Table 7.1            Use-Based Trademark Application Process                                          262

Table 7.2            Intent-to-Use Based Trademark Application Process                         263

Table 7.3            Application Process Under the Madrid Protocol                                 264

National Park Service Logo                                                                    291

French Line Trademark                                                                          309

Picture 9.1         Board Game Anti-Monopoly                                                                 384

Picture 9.2         “Bucky Badger”                                                                                         409

Picture 10.1        Taco Cabana Restaurant                                                                         437

Picture 10.2        Two Pesos Restaurant                                                                             437

McDonald’s (Appellant’s) Trademarks                                                629

Marushin’s (Appellees’) Trademarks                                                   629

xxiii

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxiii



port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxiv



Acknowledgments

I remain deeply indebted to students at Mitchell Hamline School of Law who made
this project much more creative, interactive, stimulating and fun to do. In addition
to Steve Hickman (’09) and the numerous students that have taken Trademark Law
with me and relied on this text, Stephanie Hilstrom (’13) and Kristen Clark (’13)
worked tirelessly for an entire year on researching, editing and thinking to make this
project as good as it could be. In the end, they had to volunteer to do the project,
no salary, no credit, nothing. As a testament to their amazing character, this did not
affect them. They continued on and were working on this project the day they grad-
uated from law school. Jake Sherlock (’14) picked up where Steph and Kristen left
off and helped finish this project with skill and grace. Anna Harper provided adept
research assurance for the Fourth Edition.

If there are any errors remaining, they are mine.

xxv

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxv



port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxvi



Editorial Note

For the sake of simplicity and accessibility, many footnotes from primary cases
and law review articles have been omitted. Many footnotes that remain have been
renumbered.

xxvii

port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxvii



port 4e 00 fmt f1.qxp  5/8/18  9:23 AM  Page xxviii


